# **Public Notices**

# MSU rifle team receives scoring grant

University's natonally ranked co-ed rifle team

MOREHEAD - State will receive funding to letes, competitors, and improve the experience for MSU student-ath-

PUBLIC NOTICE: REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FIVCO Area Development District (FIVCO ADD) and the Area Agency on Aging and Independent Living (AAAIL) are requesting proposals for various programs in Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Greenup, and Lawrence counties.

The following programs are open for proposal submission:

- Homecare Services (In-Home Services)
- Title III C-1 Congregate Meals
- Title III C-2 Home Delivered Meals
- Title III-E Respite Services
- Title III-B Supportive Services
- Title III-B Legal Services
- Title VII Elder Abuse Prevention & Ombudsman State Health Insurance and Assistance Program

The complete Request for Proposals (RFP) package can be obtained by:

- Contacting Nicole Davis, Director of Social Services, at 606-929-1366
  - Emailing Nicole at nicole@fivco.org
  - · Visiting our website at www.fivco.org

Proposal Deadline:

All proposals must be submitted by 12:00 PM (noon) on July 25th, 2025.

Published June 26, 2025

spectators.

Through the MidwayUSA Foundation's Range Development Fund, MSU Rifle received a \$58,130 grant. This amount will cover nearly half the cost of a new scoring system courtesy of Megalink, a Norwegian company that is a leading suppliers of electronic scoring systems globally.

MSU Rifle Head Coach Alan Joseph, who is entering his 12th season, said they have utilized an electronic scoring system previously built and installed by former Head Coach Walt Rybka.



### Fresh from the farm

Big onions and tasty carrots were among the vegetables offered at the Greenup County Farmers Market on Saturday, June 21.

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 393-2025**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SOUTH SHORE, KENTUCKY AMEND-ING ORDINANCE NO. 385-2024, ESTABLISHING AND SETTING NEW SEWER RATES; AND ADOPTING THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX IN RELATION TO FU-TURE RATES; AND OTHER MATTERS.

WHEREAS, the City of South Shore, Kentucky, has incurred cost for repair, maintenance, and update to the current sewer facility; and

WHEREAS, the City of South Shore, Kentucky, deems it necessary to raise rates in order to maintain needed repairs to the facility, and for the safety and welfare of its

WHEREAS, as a result it is now necessary to implement and adopt new sewer rates and proposed rates have been provided; and

NOW BE IT ORDAINED that the City Commission of the City of South Shore, Ken-

**SECTION 1:** That the sewer rates for the City of South Shore, Kentucky, beginning

on July 1, 2025 are as follows:

Residential (all) 24.17 24.73 (in city) and 25.55 26.24 (out of city) minimum (1,000 gallons)

9.54 (in city) and 10.25 10.49 (out of city) each additional 1,000 gallons

Commercial

26.90 17.52 (in city) and 27.99 (out of city) minimum 1,000 gallons 10.15 (in city) and

11.05 11.39 (out of city) each additional 1,000 gallons

#### **SECTION 2: ANNUAL RATE CHANGE SET BY CPI** 1. The City of South Shore shall calculate and implement the increase of any and

all future sewer rates for the usage of sewer for all City of South Shore customers (both inside the city and outside the city) by applying the percentage of increase of the Consumer Price Index for the preceding calendar year to each current sewer rate and charge. Said Consumer Price Index shall be that as maintained and reported by the United States Department of Labor and as reported to all local governments by the Kentucky Department of Local Government in February of each year for the preceding calendar year. 2 The percentage of increase or decrease as set forth in the letter from the Depart-

ment of Local Government shall be applied to the above rate table, to develop the new rates to be used. The initial implementation of the automatic rate increase, is reflected by the above rate changes and shall become effective on or about July 1, 2025.

3. For all future years the increase or decrease shall be effective and be used with billings as of July 1 for each subsequent year. Notice of the Consumer Price Index percentage increase of each sewer rate, and charge, shall be mailed to each customer no later than May 30th or published in a local newspaper qualifying under KRS Chapter 424. The increase rate changes shall take effect in the monthly billing cycle and shall remain in effect for a twelve (12) month period until the new CPI increase in the sewer rate charge's take effect for the following year. If under any circumstances, the CPI has not increased in the preceding calendar year, or in the event the increase is less than 1%, the rate will be adjusted at 1%.

**SECTION 3:** That all Ordinances in conflict herewith are specifically hereby repelled to the extend of said conflict only.

**SECTION 4:** That each section and each sentence of this Ordinance is enacted separately and the invalidity and/or unconstitutionality of any one particular sentence and/ or section shall not affect the validity and/or constitutionality of any other sentence and/or section.

**SECTION 5:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 8, 2025 **CITY OF RUSSELL**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE # 5, 2022 SANITARY SEWERAGE RATES TO BE CHARGED TO RUSSELL WATER CUSTOMERS IN THE AREA SERVED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELL SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM.

> Now, therefore, be it ordained by the City of Russell, Kentucky: **SECTION I**

That in order to provide and maintain an adequate sanitary sewerage collection system and to pay the Greenup County Environmental Commission to treat sewerage and to keep the city sewerage and the city council does hereby establish rates of reasonable charges based on volume use and water used. **SECTION II** 

The following charges shall be made to customers for [water consumed on and after Oct 1, 2024], sewer services billed July 1, 2025.

GALLONS OF WATER UP TO 1,000

EACH ADDITIONAL 1,000

\$22.62 [\$17.65] MINIMUM \$4.93 [\$3.85] PER THOUSAND **SECTION III** 

The city shall bill its water customers monthly on the 1st day of the month and the customer shall pay said bill and the same shall be due and owing on or before the 21st day of said month. If the 21st day falls on a weekend or holiday, said bill will be due the following business day. The bill shall be delinquent the day after the due date and a penalty of ten percent (

10%) shall be added for failure to pay when due.

Failure to pay said bill after negligently or willfully allowing same to become delin-

quent shall authorize the city to terminate water service on the fifth (5th) day of the following month beginning at 9:00 am without notice so long as the customer is more than \$25.00 delinquent. If the 5th day falls on a Friday, Saturday, Sunday or a holiday, disconnections will be the next business day.

[Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for nonpayment of

delinquent bills, a charge of \$75.00 will be made for reconnection of water service, but the] An administrative fee of \$75.00 may be charged to delinquent accounts at 9:00 am on the 5th day of the month for the processing and collection of the delinquent account. Reconnection will not be made until after all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the city have been paid.

Water meters are the property of the City of Russell and are not to be tampered with in any manner by the customer or their representative. Violators will be prosecut-

ed to the fullest extent of the law. **SECTION IV** 

All monies derived from the sale of water under this ordinance shall be paid into e sewer fund by the City of Russell, Kentucky. The applicable fee for sewer shall be billed as a separate item on the regular billing for water/sewer/refuse service by the city, and said charge shall be paid into the sewer fund for the purposes defined and established by existing ordinance.

**SECTION V** 

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION VI** 

All ordinances shall become effective upon its passage with two readings and pub-

Dated this 19th Day of June, 2025.

/s/Samuel R. Simpson IV Mayor, City of Russell

/s/ Jennifer Williams City Clerk, City of Russell

First Reading and Adoption: June 17, 2025 Second Reading and Adoption: June 19, 2025

Published: June 26, 2025

# **ORDINANCE #9, 2025**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 4, 2024 THE CITY OF RUS-SELL, KENTUCKY ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

WHEREAS, AN AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL BUDGET 2024-2025 HAS BEEN PREPARED AND DELIVERED TO THE CITY COUNCIL, AND WHEREAS, THE CITY COUNCIL HAS REVIEWED SUCH BUDGET AMEND-MENT AND MADE NECESSARY MODIFICATIONS, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELL, KENTUCKY;

# SECTION 1: THAT THE AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 IS HEREBY ADOPTED AS FOLLOWS:

	GENERAL	WATER	SEWER	GARBAGE	MUNICIPAL	SPECIAL REV
	FUND	FUND	FUND	FUND	RD AID FUND	FUND
RESOURCES AVAILABLE	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 150.00 \$1,130.00	\$ 116,551.00
SALANCE CARRIED FORWARD						
STIMATED REVENUES:						
ROPERTY TAXES	\$ 2,060,000.00					
NTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES					\$-75,000.00 \$71,500.00	
ICENSES AND PERMITS	\$ 25,000.00					
HARGES FOR SERVICES	\$ 37,200.00	\$ 1,898,200.00	\$162,400.00	\$ 334,000.00		
THER	-\$-2,518,000.00 \$2,668,000.00	\$ 482,800.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	
OTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	<del>\$ 4,640,200.00</del> \$4,790,200.00	\$ 2,381,000.00	\$163,700.00		<del>\$ 75,100.00</del> \$72,730.00	\$-0.00 \$30,344.00
OTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE OR APPROPRIATION	-\$-4,890,200.00 \$5,040,200.00	\$ 2,581,000.00	\$203,700.00	\$ 385,000.00	<del>\$ 75,250.00</del> \$72,730.00	\$ <u>116,551.00</u> \$146,895.00
ORAFFROFRIATION						
PPROPRIATIONS:						
SENERAL GOVERNMENT	\$ 871,049.00 \$951,049.00					
OLICE	-\$-1,954,000.00 \$2,024,000.00					
TRE	\$ 597,130.00					
ii c	\$ 557,100.00		-		\$ 75,000,00	
TREETS & SIDEWALKS	\$ 1,276,970.00				\$72,000.00	
ANITATION				\$ 334,000.00		
NTERPRISES		\$ 2,490,700.00	\$163,500.00 \$183,500.00			
ARKS & RECREATION						
OTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$-4,699,149.00 \$4,849,149.00	\$ 2,440,700.00	-\$-163,500.00 \$183,500.00	\$ 334,000.00	\$ <del>-75,000.00</del> \$72,000.00	\$ 0.00
			-\$-40,200.00		\$250.00	\$_116,551.00
XCESS OF RESOURCES OVER/	\$ 191,051.00	\$ 90,300.00	\$20,200.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$730.00	\$146,895.00
INDER APPROPRIATIONS						
NTERFUND REVENUE						la de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la c
STIMATED FUND BALANCES END						
OF FISCAL YEAR	\$ 191,051.00	\$ 90,300.00	\$-40,200.00 \$20,200.00	\$ 51,100.00	\$ 250.00 \$730.00	\$ 116,551.00 \$146,895.00

# **SECTION 2:**

THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN EFFECT ON JULY 1, 2025

/s/Sanuel R. Simpson IV Samuel R. Simpson, IV, Mayor

/s/ Jennifer Williams Jennifer Williams, City Clerk

DATE OF FIRST READING: June 17, 2025 DATE OF SECOND READING: June 19, 2025 DATE OF PUBLICATION: June 26, 2025

# ORDINANCE NO. 6, 2025

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CITY OF RUSSELL, KENTUCKY ANNUAL BUD-GET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2025 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, AN ANNUAL BUDGET PROPOSAL AND MESSAGE HAS BEEN PRE-PARED AND DELIVERED TO THE CITY COUNCIL, AND WHEREAS, THE CITY COUN-CIL HAS REVIEWED SUCH BUDGET PROPOSAL AND MADE NECESSARY MODIFICA-

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELL, KENTUCKY;

THAT THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2025 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2026 IS HEREBY ADOPTED AS FOLLOWS:

	GENERAL	WATER	SEWER	GARBAGE	MUNICIPAL	SPECIAL REV
	FUND	FUND	FUND	FUND	RD AID FUND	FUND
RESOURCES AVAILABLE	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 146,895.00
BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD						
ESTIMATED REVENUES:						
PROPERTY TAXES	\$ 2,060,000.00					
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES					\$ 70,000,00	
LICENSES AND PERMITS	\$ 25,000.00					
CHARGES FOR SERVICES	\$ 37,200.00	\$ 1,997,200.00	\$162,400.00	\$ 334,000.00		
OTHER	\$ 2,552,700.00	\$ 333,800.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$ 4,674,900.00	\$ 2,256,000.00	\$163,700.00		\$ 70,100.00	\$ 0.00
TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE	\$ 4,924,900.00	\$ 2,581,000.00	\$213,700.00	\$ 385,000.00	\$ 70,250.00	\$ 146,895.00
FOR APPROPRIATION						
APPROPRIATIONS:						
GENERAL GOVERNMENT	\$ 916,200.00					
POLICE	\$ 2,058,000.00					
FIRE	\$ 742,100.00					
STREETS & SIDEWALKS	\$ 1,157,300.00				\$ 70,000.00	
SANITATION				\$ 334,000.00		
ENTERPRISES		\$ 2,499,900.00	\$163,500.00			
PARKS & RECREATION					,	
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	\$ 4,873,600.00	\$ 2,499,900.00	\$ 163,500.00	\$ 334,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 0.00
EXCESS OF RESOURCES OVER/	\$ 51,300.00	\$ 81,100.00	\$ 50,200.00	\$ 71,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 146,895.00
UNDER APPROPRIATIONS						
INTERFUND REVENUE						
ESTIMATED FUND BALANCES END						
OF FISCAL YEAR	\$ 51,300,00	\$ 81,100.00	\$ 50,200,00	\$ 71,000,00	\$ 250.00	\$ 146,895,00

SECTION 2:

THAT THIS ORDINANCE WILL TAKE PLACE ON \_\_\_\_\_July 1, 2025\_

/s/ Samuel R. Simpson SAMUEL R. SIMPSON,, MAYOR

/s/ Jennifer Williams JENNIFER WILLIAMS CITY CLERK

DATE OF FIRST READING: May 22, 2025 DATE OF SECOND READING: June 17, 2025 DATE OF PUBLICATION: June 26, 2025